
Thursday, September 26, 2013 Saint Francis Herald  9
Public Notices

Published in The Saint Francis Herald, St. Francis, Kansas, September 
12, September 19, September 26, 2013. (37, 38, 39)

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF CHEYENNE COUNTY, KANSAS

WELLS FARGO BANK, NA PLAINTIFF

 No. 12CV07
 Div. No.  
-vs- K.S.A. 60
 Mortgage
 Foreclosure

HAROLD R. COLLINS, et. al.; DEFENDANTS

NOTICE OF SHERIFF’S SALE

Under and by virtue of an Order of Sale issued by the Clerk of the 
District Court in and for the said County of Cheyenne, in a certain cause 
in said Court Numbered 12CV07, wherein the parties above named 
were respectively plaintiff and defendant, and to me, the undersigned 
Sheriff of said County, directed, I will offer for sale at public auction 
and sell to the highest bidder for cash in hand at the front door of the 
courthouse in the City of St. Francis in said County, on October 4, 
2013, at 10:00, of said day the following described real estate located 
in the County of Cheyenne, State of Kansas, to wit:

A PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE1/4) OF THE 
SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW1/4) OF SECTION TWENTY-
TWO (22), IN TOWNSHIP THREE (3) SOUTH, RANGE FORTY 
(40) WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., MORE PARTICULARTLY 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:  BEGINNING AT A POINT 
EIGHTEEN FEET (18’) DIRECTLY DUE SOUTH OF THE 
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT SIX (6) IN BLOCK FORTY 
(40). IN THE ORIGINAL TOWN, NOW CITY OF ST. 
FRANCIS, KANSAS, DUE SOUTH ALONG THE EAST LINE 
OF SAID LOT SIX (6) EXTENDING SOUTH A DISTANCE 
OF APPROXIMATELY ONE HUNDRED NINETY-THREE 
FEET (193’)  AND UNTIL INTERSECTION IS MADE WITH 
THE SECTION LINE AT ABOUT THAT POINT, THENCE 
EAST ALONG SAID SECTION LINE FIFTY FEET (50’); 
THENCE NORTH APPROXIMATELY ONE HUNDRED 
NINETY-THREE FEET (193’) AND UNTIL INTERSECTION 
IS MADE WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF THE ALLEY SOUTH 
OF AND ADJOINING SAID BLOCK FORTY (40) OR TO A 
POINT EIGHTEEN FEET (18’) DIRECTLY DUE SOUTH 
OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT FIVE (5) IN SAID 
BLOCK (40), THENCE DUE WEST ALONG THE SOUTH 
LINE OF SAID ALLEY FIFTY FEET (50’) TO THE PLACE 
OF BEGINNING, SUBJECT TO LEGALLY LAID OUT 
ALLEYS, STREETS AND PUBLIC HIGHWAYS.  Commonly 
known as 306 East 1st Street, Saint Francis, Kansas 67756

This is an attempt to collect a debt and any information obtained will 
be used for that purpose.

 Cody Beeson
 SHERIFF OF CHEYENNE
 COUNTY, KANSAS

SHAPIRO & MOCK, LLC
Attorneys for Plaintiff
4220 Shawnee Mission Parkway - Suite 418B Fairway, KS 66205
(913)831-3000
Fax No. (913)831-3320
Our File No. 12-004136/jm

First published in the St. Francis Herald, on the 12th day of September 
, 2013. (37, 38, 39)

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF CHEYENNE COUNTY, KANSAS

In the Matter of the Estate of     
     Case No. 13-PR-
ALVIN T. EDWARDS, Deceased.

 
(Petition Pursuant to K.S.A. Chapter 59)

NOTICE OF HEARING
THE STATE OF KANSAS TO ALL PERSONS CONCERNED:
	 You	are	hereby	notified	that	a	Petition	has	been	filed	in	this	
Court by Arlene Criger, daughter and one of the heirs of Alvin T. 
Edwards, deceased, praying:

 Descent be determined of the following described real estate 
situated in Cheyenne County, Kansas:

An undivided one-half (½) interest in the Southwest 
Quarter (SW¼) of Section Five (5), Township One  (1), 
South, Range Thirty-eight (38), West of the 6th P.M.;

Northeast Quarter (NE¼) of Section Eight (8), Township 
One (1), South, Range Thirty-eight (38), West of the 6th 
P.M.

and other Kansas  real  estate owned by decedent at the time of 
death.  And that such property and other Kansas real estate owned by 
the decedent at the time of death be assigned pursuant to the laws of 
intestate succession.

	 You	are	 required	 to	file	your	written	defenses	 thereto	on	or	
before 8th day of October 2013, at 10:00A.M. in the city of St. Francis, 
in Cheyenne County, Kansas, at which time and place the cause will be 
heard.  Should you fail therein, judgment and decree will be entered in 
due course upon the Petition.

    Arlene Criger, Petitioner

JAMES M. MILLIKEN, CHARTERED
Kari M. Gilliland, #17386
101 W. Washington, P.O. Box 627
St. Francis, KS 67756-0627
785/332-2101
785/332-2902
kgilliland@millikenlaw.com 
Attorney for Petitioner

Petition is filed 
in Edwards estate

County sheriff to 
conduct sale Oct. 4

Idalia News
By

Chuck
Wright

Published in The Saint Francis Herald, St. Francis, Kansas, Thursdays, 
September 26, October 3 and October 10, 2013. (39, 40, 41)

NEWBERY, UNGERER & HICKERTLLP
2231 S.W. Wanamaker Road, Suite 101
Topeka, Kansas   66614 (785) 273-5250
(785) 273-5317 (Fax)
B.J. Hickert  #10734
C. David Newbery #08491
Erik M. Rome  #25422

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF CHEYENNE COUNTY, KANSAS

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF   
        Case No. 13 PR 15   
GAYLE LOREE SMRIGA, Deceased 

NOTICE OF HEARING
THE STATE OF KANSAS TO ALL PERSONS CONCERNED:

You are hereby notified that on September 20, 2013, a Petition was 
filed in this Court by Chad A. Smriga, an heir, devisee and legatee, and 
Executor named in the Last Will and Testament of Gayle Loree Smriga, 
deceased, dated November 8, 2001, requesting that:  The foreign Will of 
Gayle Loree Smriga, deceased, dated November 8, 2001, be admitted 
to probate and record in this Court; no administration of the Estate is 
necessary; the Will be construed, and the Decedent’s Kansas real and 
personal property be assigned in accordance with the terms of the Will.

You are required to file your written defenses thereto on or before 
October 18, 2013, at 10:00 o’clock a.m. in the District Court, St. 
Francis, Cheyenne County, Kansas, at which time and place the cause 
will be heard. Should you fail therein, judgment and decree will be 
entered in due course upon the Petition.

   Chad A. Smriga, Petitioner

PREPARED BY:

B.J. Hickert, #10734
NEWBERY, UNGERER & HICKERTLLP
2231 SW Wanamaker Road, Suite 101
Topeka, Kansas  66614
(785) 273-5250
(785) 273-5317 (Fax)
b.j.hickert@nuhlaw.com 
Attorney for Petitioner

Will to be admitted
to probate, record

Public Notices

Public Notices
Provider notified of
termination Oct. 16

Idalia News
Saturday, Sept. 28, 4-7 p.m. 

Friends are invited to celebrate 
with Larry and Crystal Zion on 
the occasion of their 50th wed-
ding anniversary at an open house 
at the Grainery. A dance will fol-
low the open house.

Oct. 8 and 10, 7-9 a.m. The Ida-
lia Health Fair will be held at the 
Cornerstone Community Center. 
Blood draw and flu shots will be 
offered. Reservations are recom-
mended by calling the Wray Med-
ical Clinic at 785-332-4881.

St. John news
Sunday, Sept. 29, 10:30 a.m. 

The worship service will include 
a discussion of Chapter 3 of “The 
Story,”: Joseph, Genesis 37-50. 
Worship on Oct. 6 will include 
Holy Communion and a discus-
sion of Chapter 4 of “The Story,”: 
Deliverance from Egypt, Exodus 
1-14.

The St. John Youth Praise Band 
and Children’s Choir will begin 
weekly rehearsals on Thursday, 
Oct. 3, 3:45 - 5 p.m., under the 
leadership of Kim Hall, Betty 

Moellenberg, Tara Garton, and 
Pastor Chuck. All youth, Kin-
dergarten through 8th grade, are 
invited to participate. Parents 
should contact the school to let 
them know their child will be rid-
ing the bus to the church.

Idalia school news
Homecoming Week, Sept. 23-28:
Thursday - Messy vs. Dressy Day
9-9:45 a.m. BMX Demonstration
4 p.m. - Varsity Volleyball vs. 

Wray
7 p.m. - Lip Sync Contest in gym.
The Junior Class will provide a 

special Lasagna dinner at conces-
sions during the volleyball match 
and up to the Lip Sync contest.

Friday - Show Your Spirit Day
7 p.m. Homecoming Varsity 

Football game vs. Genoa-Hugo
Saturday - Homecoming Dance, 

9 p.m.
Monday, Sept. 30. No school. 

Professional Development Day 
for staff members.

The seventh Northeast Colora-
do CROP Walk was held in Idalia 
on Sept. 8. There were 20 walk-
ers and they raised over $1,000 
to support hunger relief projects 
around the world through Church 
World Service, the largest Chris-
tian ecumenical mission organiza-
tion in the United States. 

The CROP effort to combat 
hunger was started by American 
farmers, following World II, who 
sent commodities directly to war 
torn Europe. Every year over 
3,000 CROP walks in the United 
States raise over $10 million.

Walkers
raise 
$1,000

The Northwest Kansas Educational Service Center 
is seeking applicants for substitute paraprofessionals for the 2013-
1014 school year. Qualifications: High School diploma or equiva-
lent. This position requires an individual to provide services to 
children with disabilities under the supervision of a certified school 
staff member. Applications are available at www.nkesc.org or call 785-
672-3125. For position related questions, contact Kathy Kersenbrock 
Ostmeyer at 785-672-3125, extension 111. Applications will be accepted 
until the position is filled. NKESC is an EOE.

Help Wanted
Heavy Equipment  Opera tor 
Training! Bulldozers, Backhoes, 
Excavators. 3 Weeks Hands On 
Program. Local Job Placement 
Assistance. National Certifications. 
GI Bill Benefits Eligible. 1-866-
362-6497

Help Wanted
“Partners In Excellence” OTR 
Drivers APU Equipped Pre-Pass 
EZ-pass passenger policy. 2012 & 
Newer equipment. 100% NO touch. 
Butler Transport 1-800-528-7825

Help Wanted/Truck Driver

Drivers :  CDL-A.  Tra in  and 
work  fo r  u s !  P ro fe s s iona l , 
focused CDL training available. 
Choose Company Driver, Owner 
Operator, Lease Operator or Lease 
Trainer. (877) 369-7885 www.
CentralTruckingDrivingJobs.com

Help Wanted/Truck Driver
DRIVERS: Transport America has 
Dedicated and Regional openings! 
Variety of home time options; good 
miles & earnings. Enjoy Transport 
America’s great driver experience! 
TAdrivers.com or 866-204-0648.

Help Wanted/Truck Driver
Exp. Flatbed Drivers:  Regional 
opportunities now open with plenty 
of freight & great pay! 800-277-
0212 or primeinc.com

Help Wanted/Truck Driver
Great Plains Trucking, a subsidiary 
of privately owned Great Plains 
Manufacturing of Salina, KS is 
looking for experienced drivers or 
driving school graduates to deliver 
product to our dealer network. 
We offer excellent compensation, 
benefits and home time. Please 
contact Brett at brettw@gptrucking.
com or 785-823-2261

Kansas Classified Ad Network

E. 21st @ K96, Wichita, KS • 800-767-7585 • johnstonsonline.com

MEN’S MEN’S BIG & TALL WOMEN’S

CONFIDENCE IN

and more!

YOU

OVER 20 PEOPLE par-
ticipated in the CROP Walk 
held Sept. 8 in Idalia. Older 
individuals as well as the 
high school age kids, even the 
smallest (right) enjoyed the 
warm weather while raising 
money.

Published in The Saint Francis Herald, St. Francis, Kansas, on Thursday, 
September 26, 2013. (39)

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the agreement between the Secretary of 
Health and Human Services and NW Kansas Home Care, 820 South 
Denison, Saint Francis, Kansas, operated by The Evangelical Lutheran 
Good Samaritan Society, as a home health agency provider in the 
Health Insurance for the Aged and Disabled Program (Medicare) is to 
be terminated at the close of October 16, 2013.

The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services has determined that 
NW Kansas Home Care, located in Saint Francis, Kansas is not in 
substantial compliance with Medicare regulations for Home Health 
Agencies.

The Medicare Program will not make payment for post-hospital 
extended care services furnished to patients who are admitted after 
October 16, 2013. For patients whose plan of care was established on 
October 16, 2013, or earlier, payment may continue for up to 30 days of 
post-hospital extended care services furnished after October 16, 2013.

  Jennifer King, Branch Manager
	 	 Survey,	Certification	&	Enforcement	Branch
	 	 Kansas	City	Regional	Office


